
1

Contact Officer:
Tracy Waters 01352 702331
tracy.waters@flintshire.gov.uk

To: Cllr Clive Carver (Chairman)

Councillors: Marion Bateman, Peter Curtis, Andy Dunbobbin, Robin Guest, 
Ron Hampson, Richard Jones, Brian Lloyd, Richard Lloyd, Vicky Perfect, 
David Roney, Ian Smith, Nigel Steele-Mortimer, Carolyn Thomas and 
Arnold Woolley

******** ALL MEMBERS ARE INVITED TO ATTEND THIS MEETING **********

22 January 2016
Dear Councillor

You are invited to attend a meeting of the Corporate Resources Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee which will be held at 10.00 am on Friday, 29th January, 2016 in the 
Council Chamber, County Hall, Mold CH7 6NA to consider the following items

A G E N D A

1 APOLOGIES 
Purpose: To receive any apologies.

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING 
DECLARATIONS) 
Purpose: To receive any Declarations and advise Members accordingly.

3 COUNCIL FUND REVENUE BUDGET 2016/17 (Pages 3 - 134)

Report of Member Engagement Manager enclosed.  Portfolio of the Leader of 
the Council and Cabinet Member for Finance

Purpose: To consult the committee (and all Members of the Council who 
have been invited to attend and participate) on the Council 
Fund revenue Budget proposals for 2016/17. 

Yours faithfully

Peter Evans
Democracy & Governance Manager



2



 CORPORATE RESOURCES OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting 29th January 2016

Report Subject Council Fund Revenue Budget 2016/17 

Cabinet Member Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member for Finance 

Report Author Member Engagement Manager

Type of Report Strategic

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The purpose of the meeting is to offer the Committee (and by invitation, all 
members of the Council) the opportunity to comment on the proposals contained 
within the Council Fund Revenue Budget for 2016/17 report which was considered 
by the Cabinet at its meeting on 19th January 2016.

The budget is being built up in two main stages.

The first and current of these stages has two phases. The first phas
[...]
es was held between 7th and 18th December 2015. This 
process had been arranged before the publication of the Provisional Local 
Government Settlement on 9th December.

We had anticipated that there may have been a need to hold further 
meetings of all six overview & Scrutiny committee during January. This has 
proved unnecessary, but we have held a meeting of Education & Youth, to 
report from the School Budget Forum meeting on 7th January.

The purpose of this meeting is to extend to all members of the Council, 
including the co-opted members, the opportunity to consider and comment 
on the stage one budget proposals. 

2.00 RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

2.01 As in the substantive report, which is attached.

3.00 CONSULTATIONS REQUIRED / CARRIED OUT

3.01 As in the substantive report, which is attached.

4.00 RISK MANAGEMENT

4.01 As in the substantive report, which is attached.



5.00 APPENDICES

Cabinet report by the Chief Executive and Corporate Finance Manager  
dated 19.01.15 - Council Fund Revenue Budget for 2016/17

6.00 LIST OF ACCESSIBLE BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS

6.01 The background document to this report is attached as the appendix.

Contact Officer: Robert Robins, Member Engagement Manager
Telephone: (01352) 702320
E-mail: Robert.robins@flintshire.gov.uk

7.00 GLOSSARY OF TERMS

7.01 Please see the glossary attached to the report of the Chief Executive and 
Corporate Finance Manager which is attached at Appendix 1.

mailto:Robert.robins@flintshire.gov.uk




 

 

 

CABINET 
 
 

Date of Meeting 
 

19 January 2016 

Report Subject 
 

Council Fund Revenue Budget 2016/17 

Cabinet Member 
 

Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance 

Report Authors 
 

Chief Executive and Corporate Finance Manager 

Type of Report Strategic 
 

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 

This report presents the Council Fund Revenue Budget for the 2016/17 financial 
year for adoption by Cabinet and recommendation to Council. 
 
Work on the budget is not yet complete.  This is due to a combination 
[...]
revisions to the detailed calculations for the budget 
proposals reported in December.  The original forecast for pressures dates 
back to mid-2015. The reassessment of pressures, detailed at 1.24 below, 
will need to be taken into account in resizing the budget gap and in reaching 



a balanced budget. Additional pressures of a value of £1.849M have been 
identified and are listed in table 6. Their cost, and the likelihood of the 
pressures materialising in year, are under review. 
 

 Part C: Plans for Closing the Budget 
 

1.21 A commitment has been made by Cabinet, the Chief Executive and the 
Chief Officers to aim to close the remaining gap through corporate financing 
solutions, as far as possible, and to avoid introducing new and late service 
cost reduction options which would be of concern to elected members and 
the public. 
 

1.22 Table 4 sets out the second phase of proposals to close the remaining gap.
 
Table 4: First Stage – Second Phase Proposals to Balance the Budget
 
A: Further Impacts of the Provisional Local Government Settlement 
Subject Calculation and Risk Mitigation £M
Welsh 
Independent 
Living Grant 
(formerly 
Independent 
Living Fund) 

Late confirmation that the Grant has not 
been included in the core Settlement and will 
continue to be funded for a further year as a 
specific grant. The value of the potential loss 
of grant to Flintshire is £0.450Mand was 
identified as a national pressure in the 
MTFS. The net value of this positive 
confirmation, following deduction of 
administration costs, is £0.412M. 
 
Acceptability Risk: none 
Workability Risk: none for 2016/17 noting 
that the grant is not guaranteed for future 
years 

0.412

Sub-Total: £0.412M
B: Adjustment of Local Pressures 
Subject Calculation and Risk Mitigation £M
Recalculation 
of Schools 
Based Cost 
Pressures 
(Education and 
Youth) 

Recalculation of schools based cost 
pressures following a detailed reassessment 
of pressures including pay and pensions 
based on
[...]
ill be allocated for local government 
and, in turn, to each individual council. In A 
Shared Commitment: Local Government and the 
Spending Review published in June 2015 the Local 
Government Association (LGA) calls for adequate 
and fair funding for the public services. The LGA 
and the Welsh Local Government Association 
(WLGA) have long been pressing for medium 
term financial settlements which would allow 
councils to plan ahead. Likewise, the Independent 

1. Sizing the Challenge

Councils are highly dependent on annual grant funding from Government to resource 
the local services we provide to local communities. As set out in Part 1 of the Strategy 
Forecasting the Challenge our resources are being reduced, year on year, through big 
reductions in these grants. The Council also has to meet cost pressures such as inflation 
and the demands of local people for services, with less money at our disposal. We forecast 
a ‘gap’ of £52.8m in the resources of the Council over the three year period 2015/16-
2017/18. A forecast is simply a type of prediction.  Whilst based on the latest and most 
reliable available intelligence a forecast cannot be guaranteed to work out as assumed, 
and the actual funding position for the Council could become better or worse over time.

M e d i u m  Te r m  F i n a n c i a l  S t r a t e g y,  P a r t  2  	 M e e t i n g  t h e  F i n a n c i a l  C h a l l e n g e 



5

Commission on Local Government Finance in 
Financing English Devolution has called for the 
new UK Government to ‘commit to full and clear 
multi-year settlements to enable effective long-
term planning for local authorities and other public 
sector services’. In the absence of Government 
taking a lead with resilient longer-term planning 
how can councils be expected to ‘plan ahead 
and make better-informed decisions’ in strategic 
planning as suggested by the Wales Audit Office 
in its publication Meeting the Financial Challenges 
Facing Local Government in Wales?


[...]
etails to be 

worked through. 

1 Review and realignment of structure within Children's / Safeguarding service area.

Totals -                  0.936            

SOCIAL CARE

Total value of Business Plan 

proposals
0.936

CATEGORISATION KEY Total 16-17

1 = Fully Costed and Safe - Very detailed 

costings/modelling undertaken and the 

accuracy can be relied upon not to change 

significantly
0.272 

2= Reasonably costed will need refining - The 

level of detail behind the costings/modelling 

is reasonable although further work will be 

required to ensure robustness and to deal 

with any  changes in circumstances e.g. 

market conditions.
0.426 

3= High level costing requires detailed further 

modelling - The figures are included at a high 

level with uncertainty around some of the 

significant detail e.g. further work required to   

develop a specific proposal such as 

rationalising services/buildings.

0.238 

0.936                 

 M

Duty to provide services 

for people with Learning 

Development in 

appropriate settings; 

these models should 

achieve this. 



Corporate Resources

Overview & Scrutiny Committee

Overview of First 

Phase of the Budget 

Process

December 2015



Purpose of Today’s Meeting

�To receive feedback from the suite of Overview 

and Scrutiny Committees on the first phase 

proposals for the 2016/17 Council Fund 

Revenue Budget for services presented 

throughout December, and to provide 

commentary to the Cabinet

�To note the implications of the Settlement

�To advise on the budget setting process



General Points on Process

�Definitions of mandatory and non-mandatory 

services a useful guide

�Risks to delayed implementation of proposals 

to be carefully assessed

�Fact sheets to be available for each specific 

budget proposal in mid-January with a full 

description, efficiency calculation, efficiency as 

a % of the service budget, risk assessment and 

background (where based on an earlier year 

decisio
[...]
et gap

�Need to take into account recalculation of new 

or changing costs pressures 

�Further work advanced on options for corporate 

financing, workforce costs, income and local 

taxation, education funding and service plans

�Cabinet staged report on budget strategy and 

budget closure options due in January



National Budget Timetable

� Chancellor's Spending Review 25 November

� Welsh Government Draft Budget 8 December

� Provisional LGF Settlement 9 December

� Welsh Government Final budget on 8 March

� Final LGF Settlement on 9 March



Timescale for Phasing the Budget

» Complete the current Overview and Scrutiny round of 

meetings on the first two parts of the proposed budget

» Cabinet reappraisal report in January with further 

options to close the remaining budget ‘gap’

» Further Cabinet and Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

rounds leading to a final Council decision on the total 

budget, and Council Tax level, by 10th March

» Council dates provisionally in the diary for 26 January, 

16 February and 10 March





Flintshire County Council 

This is our moment

Public Engagement Events

Summary Report 

 December 2015



Contents

The purpose of the engagement   3

The period of engagement   3

The number of people taking part   3

The programme

Summary of open questions and answers

Summary of interactive voting session

Feedback

  4

  4

  7

  8

The engagement process

Electronic statistics

Appendix 1 – Interactive voting questions

  9

10

11

  



3

The purpose of the engagement:

 To raise awareness and help people understand the magnitude of the financial 
challenges facing the Council between now and 2018.

 To draw particular attention to the £21m savings required for 2016/17 and how 
the Council plans to bridge a £7m budget gap.

 To gauge the level of support for the way in which the Council plans to meet the 
financial challenge.

The period of engagement:

Monday 16 November 2015 to Monday 7 December 2015 at the follo

Minutes of the meeting


CORPORATE RESOURCES OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
29 JANUARY 2016

Minutes of the meeting of the Corporate Resources Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee of Flintshire County Council held in the Council Chamber, County 
Hall, Mold on Friday, 29 January 2016

PRESENT: Councillor Clive Carver (Chair)
Councillors: Peter Curtis, Robin Guest, Ron Hampson, Richard Jones, 
Vicky Perfect, David Roney, Nigel Steele-Mortimer and Arnold Woolley

SUBSTITUTES:
Councillors: Haydn Bateman for Marion Bateman, Ian Dunbar for Andy 
Dunbobbin and David Healey for Richard Lloyd

ALSO PRESENT (as all Members had been invited to attend)
Councillors: Bernie Attridge, Chris Bithell, Helen Brown, Kevin Jones and Dave 
Mackie   

Education & Youth Overview & Scrutiny Committee Co-optees: Mr David Hytch, 
Mrs Rebecca Stark and Mr Bernard Stuart

APOLOGIES: 
Councillors: Ian Smith, Carolyn Thomas, Derek Butler and Christine Jones

CONTRIBUTORS: 
Councillor Aaron Shotton, Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance, Chief 
Executive, Chief Officer (Governance) and Finance Manager (Corporate 
Accounting and Systems)

IN ATTENDANCE: 
Member Engagement Manager and Overview & Scrutiny Support Officer

78. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING DECLARATIONS)

No declarations of interest were made.

79. COUNCIL FUND REVENUE BUDGET 2016/17

The Chair welcomed Members and the contributors to the meeting.

The Chief Executive thanked Members commenting that this was the final 
Overview & Scrutiny meeting that the Council Fund Revenue Budget would be 
debated.    Following the December mop up session there was only a need to call 
Overview & Scrutiny back to Education & Youth and Corporate Resources.  For 
Education & Youth it was not because there was new information but the 
situation in Education & Youth was unclear.   For Corporate Resources Stage 1 
(situation as at today) with Phase 2 the final proposals to close the ‘gap’ for report 
to Cabinet, prior to Council, in February.



Council Fund Revenue Budget 2016/17 Stage One Proposals

The Chief Executive and Finance Manager gave a detailed presentation 
on the following areas:-

 The budget States, list of Tables to the report and Recommendations to 
the Committee

 Building Blocks of the Budget
 Initial Budget Forecast
 Budget Stage 1 Phase 1
 Budget Stage 1 Phase 2
 Budget Stage 2
 Ongoing work to balance the Budget
 First Revision of the MTFS 2017/18 Forecast
 MTFS Forecast 2017/18
 Decision making steps
 Closing steps and timetables

Councillor Dave Healey congratulated the Leader and Chief Executive on 
the “This is our Moment” Public Engagement Events.  Focusing on finance he 
sought clarification on how the savings being made could be communicated to 
the public.

The Leader responded saying these were the best events Flintshire had 
held and were a success.  There were lessons to be learned, but this was a 
model to build on, especially when the individual hits on the website were also 
included.  The Chief Executive commented that the feedback from the public 
events was excellent. He also stressed that many more people had booked to 
attend than who actually attended.

The comments and responses sheet from the meeting are attached.

RESOLVED:

That the presentation be received and that the Member’s comments and the 
responses thereto be incorporated into the budget consultation section of the 
report to Cabinet on 16th February, 2016.

80. MEMBERS OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC IN ATTENDANCE

There were no members of the public or press in attendance.

(The meeting started at 10.00 am and ended at 12.01 pm)

Chair



APPENDIX 1

2016/17 Budget Consultation

Corporate Resources Overview &Scrutiny Committee – Friday 29th January, 
2016 (All Member session)

Member Comment/Question Response

Are the proposals still the same? There are minor variations in the figures but the 
scale and complications are different this year.  
Members were referred to the chronology in the 
report which outlined the structure.

Could a table with two columns - one with 
the original figures and the other with the 
new figures with a footnote explaining the 
changes be prepared?

Details will be distributed.  The Chief Executive 
referred Members to the Appendices to the 
Report and to the Fact Sheets which had been 
prepared to assist Members.  Further 
explanations will be sent to Members to clarify.

Clarification was requested on the 
variations  in

 Lighting Resources
 HRC site efficiencies
 Bus routes
 Cleansing stand
 Zero tolerance on littering

It was emphasised that the complexity and scale 
was difficult to follow and the figures presented 
were an indication of the current position. Some 
of the figures presented to the December 
meeting had been overstated and some figures 
were determined too late for that meeting.   
There had also been a number of versions of 
the business plans shared with Members which 
may have caused confusion.

Is there confidence in the figures provided 
to make savings with the figures?

There is nothing else to be found, based on 
reasonable risk.

What in capital terms will affect revenue 
in future year’s 17/18 budget – can you 
point to additional pressures?

21st Century Schools was a 70/30 split but is 
now a 50/50 split which is not sustainable by 
Councils.

At a recent Treasury Management 
Training session the borrowing 
requirements of Flintshire were shown to 
be going up alarmingly in the next few 
years: will this impact on other services?

This is a housing revenue account issue, not an 
impact on the general fund budget. Assurance 
may need to be given on the Council House 
Subsidy buy out and WHQS delivery. Flintshire 
is investing in its communities and is confident.

On table 6, new emerging pressures and 
Leisure income, what is the position for 
Deeside Ice Rink?

Deeside Ice Rink is within the Community Asset 
Transfer Programme.

Clarification on the difference between 
earmarked reserves and un-earmarked 

Levels of reserves are  reported through Cabinet 
and CRO&SC on a quarterly basis



reserves is requested
Levels of reserves: a town council had 
been advised to have a minimum of 3 
months running costs to be kept in 
reserves, which is a large amount.

Our levels of reserves are recommended by the 
Wales Audit Office but are around 2 not 25% of 
revenue.

There is a concern that efficiencies for 
Flintshire could result in costs being 
passed on to town/community council 
which haven’t budgeted for them.

Noted

Will further efficiencies still be looked at 
ahead of the budget

There isn’t anything else to be identified at the 
moment.

.


